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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER William R. Avison 
Western University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The issue of work-family conflict has received substantial attention in 
sociological and psychological research literature over the past two 
decades. Most of this research has documented how work-family 
conflicts are influenced by the kinds of jobs that individuals have, the 
characteristics of those occupations, and the kinds of intrapsychic 
resources they bring to these occupations. 
 
This paper is very much in this tradition. Indeed, other than the fact 
that it focuses on a reasonably large sample of hospital physicians in 
Germany, there is little that would distinguish this paper from many 
good papers that have already been published in this area. Although 
the paper is competently executed and clearly written, it 
unfortunately breaks very little new ground either conceptually or 
methodologically. 
 
Given the relatively large sample, a number of possibilities could 
have been examined that would add considerable interest to this 
paper. For example, the sociological literature is replete with 
analyses of gender differences in work-family conflict. In the context 
of examining a sample of physicians, this might have been very 
interesting to present. Similarly, it might have been informative to 
explore age-based or experience-based specifications in which the 
associations of key constructs with work-family conflict might be 
conditioned by these variables. Such statistical interaction s might 
tell us something about how work-family conflict varies by age 
cohorts. 
 
Conceptually, this paper might also have turned to some of Scott 
Schiemans's work on the stress of higher status to better situate the 
study. Moreover, it might have been possible to test out status 
variations within this sample of physicians to determine whether 
status hierarchies within the medical profession are associated with 
more or less work-family conflict. 
 
One other issue deserves some consideration. Work-family conflict 
does not occur in a void. That is to say, the structure and 
composition of families, the responsibilities of the other spouse, the 
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tendencies for some families to be more conflict-oriented than others 
all play a role in influencing work-family conflict. It would have been 
helpful had the authors indicated whether they had access to any 
data on these features and ,if not, to have outlined this as a future 
direction for research. 
 
Finally, the inferences that can be drawn from cross-sectional data 
of these types are very limited. It is unfortunate that longitudinal data 
were unavailable. Despite a very competently analyzed and nicely-
written paper, there is only a limited advance forward on this topic. 
 

 

REVIEWER Patricia Rupert 
Loyola University of Chicago  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article addresses an interesting and important topic: work-family 
conflict among medical professionals. As the authors have noted in 
their summary of strengths and limitations of their study, the major 
strengths of this study are that it addresses an understudied area 
and it includes a fairly large sample of physicians. They also note 
the cross-sectional design and reliance on self-report measures as 
limitations of this type of research. In my view, there are also some 
other serious concerns regarding their presentation of this project 
that need to be addressed in order for this manuscript to be 
acceptable for publication. Overall, I believe that the manuscript 
could benefit from editing to improve readability. In addition, below 
are some more specific comments/suggestions regarding each 
section:  
 
Abstract  
This provides a concise overview of this study and some of its key 
findings. As I note below, however, I don’t feel that the results 
provide an indication of the level of conflict, given that there are no 
norms or points of comparison.  
 
Background/rationale  
The authors provide brief background on work-family conflict, 
working conditions confronting German physicians, two models of 
job strain that are often applied to work-family conflict, and some 
research on work-family conflict. Their discussion of each is very 
brief, however, and I think the manuscript could benefit from a 
clearer and more extensive discussion of certain areas. For 
example:  
1. The authors briefly discuss gender differences in the first 
paragraph of their subsection on working conditions and work-family 
conflict. They note that findings with various samples have been 
mixed and cite some general studies. There have also been some 
studies with physicians that examined gender differences and I think 
it is important to summarize their findings (e.g., the Fuss et al. 
(2008) study with German physicians, the Adam et al. (2008) study 
with Hungarian physicians, etc.). I might also note here that the 
discussion of gender differences doesn’t seem to fit in the section on 
working conditions. It might be better placed in a separate section, 
perhaps one on personal characteristics and resources.  
2. I think the authors might give more attention to the Fuss et al. 
(2008) study of German physicians. This is a very relevant study and 
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the authors seem to have adopted some of the methods of this 
study. Although they briefly summarize some findings from this study 
in the second paragraph of the Working conditions subsection, they 
don’t explicitly state that these findings were from a study of German 
physicians. I suggest that they do so and that they also provide more 
discussion of this study.  
3. On page 6, the authors note that “none of the studies focused on 
associations between personal resources and work-family conflict.” I 
am not sure what studies they are referencing, but there is a body of 
literature that has examined self efficacy, a personal resource. The 
authors might look at the review by Zhang and Liu (2011) in the 
International Journal of Business and Management for a summary of 
this literature. Also, at the end of this paragraph, the authors state 
that some studies have examined personal characteristics (i.e., 
emotional instability, neuroticism), but don’t describe the nature of 
the associations found. The characteristics they mention are 
negative characteristics (as opposed to more positive characteristics 
that may serve as resources) so I would assume that they relate to 
increased conflict.  
 
Research questions/hypotheses  
The authors have one paragraph on the general objectives of their 
study and then outline two research questions and offer hypotheses 
related to each question. In this objectives paragraph, they introduce 
some new background information about the relationship between 
WIF and FIW with outcomes which might be better included in their 
general background information section. This information, however, 
is confusing in that their study does not focus on work-related 
outcomes. That is, they do not examine outcomes of WFC, but 
rather antecedents of WFC. I think the authors could more concisely 
and directly state the primary objectives of their study in this first 
paragraph. I would also caution the authors to be sure they are 
accurate in statements about previous research. In this regard, they 
note that there is no study that examined relations between different 
types of resources and WFC. As noted earlier, however, personal 
resources as well as work-related resources have been studied. I 
would again refer the authors to the Zhang and Liu (2011) review as 
well as to the meta-analysis by Byron (2005) for some examples.  
 
In terms of the research questions and hypotheses, I would also 
note:  
1. Question 1 is simply a descriptive question – what is the 
prevalence of WFC among German physicians? WFC is the only 
variable in this question. Although the question does not ask about 
relationships between any variables, the authors then hypothesize 
relationship between WFC and socio-demographic variables. It 
seems that this first question might be more accurately stated as 
one examining whether levels of WFC differ across various socio-
demographic variables.  
2. Question II and related hypotheses are much clearer. This 
question focuses on the work domain, however, and the authors 
have no research question related to personal resources. Because a 
major objective of their study is to examine personal resources, they 
should include a research question and hypotheses regarding 
personal resources as predictors of WFC.  
 
Materials and Methods  
The authors have generally provided an adequate description of 
their study design, participants, and method of data collection. It 
would be helpful, however, to know how many different hospitals 
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that participants came from and how the hospitals were selected. In 
terms of ethics, it appears that appropriate procedures have been 
followed, although I am not sure about the requirements for ethical 
review. The statement regarding informed consent should be 
clearer.  
 
The authors give an outline of their variables (please note typo in the 
list of psychological variables- it should be “self-efficacy, not self-
efficiency”) and a brief description of Instruments used to measure 
their variables. However, some clarification and additional 
information would be helpful, particularly:  
 
1. It is not clear to me what type of transformation the authors have 
conducted on WFC item scores and why. This does not seem to be 
a Z-transformation. I would ask the authors to please check and 
clarify.  
2. Some more information about the Copenhagen Psychosocial 
Questionnaire and the specific scales they used from this instrument 
would be helpful. It does not appear that they have used the entire 
questionnaire and I believe that it is important to know what was 
administered to participants and what specific scales were used in 
the current study.  
 
 
Results  
The authors include important descriptive statistics regarding their 
participants. They also include descriptive statistics regarding WFC 
and working conditions. Without any norms or comparison groups, 
however, it is difficult to know what these data mean. The most 
important results are those which examine socio-demographic 
differences in work-family conflict plus those examining work 
demands, work resources, and personal resources that predict work-
family conflict. In this regard, it appears that the authors have some 
interesting findings. However, their presentation of analyses and 
results requires editing to improve clarity, accuracy, and 
consistency. In some cases, it was not clear what analyses the 
authors had conducted and as a result, it was difficult to evaluate the 
appropriateness of the analyses. For example:  
 
1. In the section on socio-demographic differences, the authors 
indicate that they have “controlled all variables for socio-
demographic differences via ANOVA.” However, the purpose of their 
analyses in this section does not appear to be to “control” for these 
variables; rather it seems to be to examine the relationship of socio-
demographic variables to WFC. ANOVA seems appropriate – it 
appears that most of the socio-demographic variables are 
categorical (gender, partner or no partner, children or no children, 
age also seems broken down into categories, but work experience 
isn’t in the table so I couldn’t tell about it).  
2. Similarly, in the socio-demographic section, the authors state that 
“we controlled the predictors of work family conflict derived from 
multivariate analysis for gender differences via ANOVA.” It seems, 
however, that they have examined gender differences in their 
predictor variables using a multivariate ANOVA. Is that correct? The 
authors have also examined gender differences on other socio-
demographic variables, but need to state that directly and indicate 
the analyses used.  
3. In the section on Associations with Work-Family Conflict, the 
authors report bivariate correlations between WFC and their 
predictors which is important. They only seem to have examined 
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WFC and resources, however, and I think they should also look at 
WFC and job demands. I also think it would be helpful to see 
bivariate correlations among all predictors to have some indication of 
multicollinearity.  
4. To examine predictors of work-family conflict, the authors have 
used a hierarchical regression, entering their socio-demographic 
control variables in the first block and then their variables of interest 
in the following order: personal resources, job demands and then job 
resources. (Was there a particular reason for choosing this order?) 
This analysis yielded a number of significant findings and I believe 
the authors might work on presenting these findings in a clearer and 
more consistent manner. I think they should point out all significant 
predictors in their narrative presentation of results.  
5. More information is needed about the regression conducted to 
test for moderation effects. In forming interaction terms, what was 
used to represent the variables of job demands and job resources? 
Also, I see no evidence that the authors conducted any follow-up 
analyses to explore the nature of significant interactions. Were these 
conducted?  
6. Also, some comments on Tables:  
• In Table 2, I wondered why the authors haven’t provided Ms and 
SDs for all the Working Conditions scales. They list only 5 resources 
in this Table, but Table 4 lists 8 resources that entered the 
regression equation. It seems that descriptive data for all resources 
should be in Table 2. Also in Table 2, I suggest labeling the final 
variable list as “work-family conflict levels for each medical 
specialty.”  
• In Table 3, again all resources should be included as well as job 
demands.  
• Finally, I suggest being consistent in the presentation of regression 
results in Tables 4 and 5.  
 
Discussion  
The discussion includes an overview of the objective of the study 
and offers a brief review and interpretation of some key results. The 
authors also discuss limitations of their study. Although this section 
makes some good points, there are also some inaccuracies and 
concerns related to clarity. For example:  
1. The authors state in the first paragraph of their discussion that the 
present study “aimed to discover person related and organizational 
circumstances for WFC and their effects on job associated 
outcomes (e.g., job and life satisfaction).” In fact, this does not seem 
to be an accurate statement of their purpose in that they have not 
examined outcomes and report no data regarding job and life 
satisfaction.  
2. The authors compare their results to Fuss et al. and state that 
their “results show a significantly higher mean score of WFC among 
German physicians.” They have reported no analyses directly 
comparing their mean WFC scores to those of Fuss et al. so I would 
caution them about making this statement. I think, in fact, the means 
in the present study are not all that different from the means 
reported by Fuss et al. (76.1 versus 74.2). Further, the standard 
deviations in both studies are fairly large so I would be surprised if 
these means would be significantly different of statistical test were 
conducted.  
3. The authors discuss their failure to find gender differences in 
WFC and compare their findings to one other study which is good. 
They should also, however, compare their findings to the other 
studies examining gender differences in WFC among physicians.  
4. The finding that quantitative work demands predict work-family 
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conflict is one of the key findings in this study and I think that the 
authors could provide a much clearer description of quantitative 
work demands as measured in their study and interpretation of their 
findings in light of previous research. In their present discussion, the 
authors make a number of statements that are difficult to understand 
in the context of their specific objectives and results (e.g., 
“comparing statements for experienced working conditions in our 
sample with data of other studies performed in all sorts of work 
settings in Germany, higher scores for …….. “ and “this finding 
confirms the assumption that work role overload through quantitative 
demands”). I would encourage the authors to rework this section.  
5. The authors offer a concise summary of key conclusions which, 
for the most part, is helpful. I do think, however, that their first point 
about high levels of WFC is not well supported because they have 
no norms or data that can serve as a comparison for the levels of 
WFC found in their sample.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name William R. Avison  

 

The issue of work-family conflict has received substantial attention in sociological and psychological 

research literature over the past two decades. Most of this research has documented how work-family 

conflicts are influenced by the kinds of jobs that individuals have, the characteristics of those 

occupations, and the kinds of intrapsychic resources they bring to these occupations.  

 

This paper is very much in this tradition. Indeed, other than the fact that it focuses on a reasonably 

large sample of hospital physicians in Germany, there is little that would distinguish this paper from 

many good papers that have already been published in this area. Although the paper is competently 

executed and clearly written, it unfortunately breaks very little new ground either conceptually or 

methodologically.  

 

Given the relatively large sample, a number of possibilities could have been examined that would add 

considerable interest to this paper. For example, the sociological literature is replete with analyses of 

gender differences in work-family conflict. In the context of examining a sample of physicians, this 

might have been very interesting to present.  

Answer: Thank you for your advice. We added further information in the background and discussion 

section. We also think focusing on gender differences is very important. Therefore we have decided to 

publish a further manuscript that concentrates only on the gender topic with regard to several 

outcome factors.  

Similarly, it might have been informative to explore age-based or experience-based specifications in 

which the associations of key constructs with work-family conflict might be conditioned by these 

variables. Such statistical interaction s might tell us something about how work-family conflict varies 

by age cohorts.  

Answer: We added further analyses on age and/or experience-based specifications (see Table 2).  

 

Conceptually, this paper might also have turned to some of Scott Schiemans's work on the stress of 

higher status to better situate the study. Moreover, it might have been possible to test out status 

variations within this sample of physicians to determine whether status hierarchies within the medical 

profession are associated with more or less work-family conflict.  

Answer: Differences in hierarchical status with regard to several outcomes have been focused in 
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another study.  

 

One other issue deserves some consideration. Work-family conflict does not occur in a void. That is to 

say, the structure and composition of families, the responsibilities of the other spouse, the tendencies 

for some families to be more conflict-oriented than others all play a role in influencing work-family 

conflict. It would have been helpful had the authors indicated whether they had access to any data on 

these features and ,if not, to have outlined this as a future direction for research.  

Answer: Thank you for your advice. However, we did not have any access to these data and added a 

statement in the limitation section for future research.  

 

Finally, the inferences that can be drawn from cross-sectional data of these types are very limited. It is 

unfortunate that longitudinal data were unavailable. Despite a very competently analyzed and nicely-

written paper, there is only a limited advance forward on this topic.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Patricia Rupert  

Institution and Country Loyola University of Chicago  

USA  

 

This article addresses an interesting and important topic: work-family conflict among medical 

professionals. As the authors have noted in their summary of strengths and limitations of their study, 

the major strengths of this study are that it addresses an understudied area and it includes a fairly 

large sample of physicians. They also note the cross-sectional design and reliance on self-report 

measures as limitations of this type of research.  

In my view, there are also some other serious concerns regarding their presentation of this project 

that need to be addressed in order for this manuscript to be acceptable for publication.  

Overall, I believe that the manuscript could benefit from editing to improve readability.  

Answer: A native speaker proved the language of the manuscript.  

In addition, below are some more specific comments/suggestions regarding each section:  

 

Abstract  

This provides a concise overview of this study and some of its key findings. As I note below, however, 

I don’t feel that the results provide an indication of the level of conflict, given that there are no norms 

or points of comparison.  

Answer: We changed the content of the abstract.  

 

Background/rationale  

The authors provide brief background on work-family conflict, working conditions confronting German 

physicians, two models of job strain that are often applied to work-family conflict, and some research 

on work-family conflict. Their discussion of each is very brief, however, and I think the manuscript 

could benefit from a clearer and more extensive discussion of certain areas. For example:  

1. The authors briefly discuss gender differences in the first paragraph of their subsection on working 

conditions and work-family conflict. They note that findings with various samples have been mixed 

and cite some general studies. There have also been some studies with physicians that examined 

gender differences and I think it is important to summarize their findings (e.g., the Fuss et al. (2008) 

study with German physicians, the Adam et al. (2008) study with Hungarian physicians, etc.).  

Answer: We added a summary of previous study results in the background section.  

I might also note here that the discussion of gender differences doesn’t seem to fit in the section on 

working conditions. It might be better placed in a separate section, perhaps one on personal 

characteristics and resources.  

Answer: We transferred the discussion of gender differences into a separate section.  
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2. I think the authors might give more attention to the Fuss et al. (2008) study of German physicians. 

This is a very relevant study and the authors seem to have adopted some of the methods of this 

study. Although they briefly summarize some findings from this study in the second paragraph of the 

Working conditions subsection, they don’t explicitly state that these findings were from a study of 

German physicians.  

Answer: We summarized the study performed by Fuss et. al. (2008) and stated that the study has 

been performed in Germany.  

 

3. On page 6, the authors note that “none of the studies focused on associations between personal 

resources and work-family conflict.” I am not sure what studies they are referencing, but there is a 

body of literature that has examined self efficacy, a personal resource. The authors might look at the 

review by Zhang and Liu (2011) in the International Journal of Business and Management for a 

summary of this literature. Also, at the end of this paragraph, the authors state that some studies have 

examined personal characteristics (i.e., emotional instability, neuroticism), but don’t describe the 

nature of the associations found. The characteristics they mention are negative characteristics (as 

opposed to more positive characteristics that may serve as resources) so I would assume that they 

relate to increased conflict.  

Answer: We have revised the paragraph accordingly.  

 

Research questions/hypotheses  

The authors have one paragraph on the general objectives of their study and then outline two 

research questions and offer hypotheses related to each question. In this objectives paragraph, they 

introduce some new background information about the relationship between WIF and FIW with 

outcomes which might be better included in their general background information section. This 

information, however, is confusing in that their study does not focus on work-related outcomes. That 

is, they do not examine outcomes of WFC, but rather antecedents of WFC. I think the authors could 

more concisely and directly state the primary objectives of their study in this first paragraph. I would 

also caution the authors to be sure they are accurate in statements about previous research. In this 

regard, they note that there is no study that examined relations between different types of resources 

and WFC. As noted earlier, however, personal resources as well as work-related resources have 

been studied. I would again refer the authors to the Zhang and Liu (2011) review as well as to the 

meta-analysis by Byron (2005) for some examples.  

Answer: We changed the first paragraph accordingly.  

 

In terms of the research questions and hypotheses, I would also note:  

1. Question 1 is simply a descriptive question – what is the prevalence of WFC among German 

physicians? WFC is the only variable in this question. Although the question does not ask about 

relationships between any variables, the authors then hypothesize relationship between WFC and 

socio-demographic variables. It seems that this first question might be more accurately stated as one 

examining whether levels of WFC differ across various socio-demographic variables.  

Answer: We changed the research question.  

2. Question II and related hypotheses are much clearer. This question focuses on the work domain, 

however, and the authors have no research question related to personal resources. Because a major 

objective of their study is to examine personal resources, they should include a research question and 

hypotheses regarding personal resources as predictors of WFC.  

Answer: We added a question and a hypothesis regarding personal resources.  

 

Materials and Methods  

The authors have generally provided an adequate description of their study design, participants, and 

method of data collection. It would be helpful, however, to know how many different hospitals that 

participants came from and how the hospitals were selected. In terms of ethics, it appears that 
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appropriate procedures have been followed, although I am not sure about the requirements for ethical 

review. The statement regarding informed consent should be clearer.  

Answer: We added and/ or changed these details in the method section.  

 

The authors give an outline of their variables (please note typo in the list of psychological variables- it 

should be “self-efficacy, not self-efficiency”) and a brief description of Instruments used to measure 

their variables.  

Answer: We changed the word in the list of psychological variables.  

However, some clarification and additional information would be helpful, particularly:  

 

1. It is not clear to me what type of transformation the authors have conducted on WFC item scores 

and why. This does not seem to be a Z-transformation. I would ask the authors to please check and 

clarify.  

Answer: We clarified and changed the description.  

 

2. Some more information about the Copenhagen Psychosocial Questionnaire and the specific scales 

they used from this instrument would be helpful. It does not appear that they have used the entire 

questionnaire and I believe that it is important to know what was administered to participants and 

what specific scales were used in the current study.  

 

Answer: We analyzed eight scales of the questionnaire and described them in the method section.  

 

Results  

The authors include important descriptive statistics regarding their participants. They also include 

descriptive statistics regarding WFC and working conditions. Without any norms or comparison 

groups, however, it is difficult to know what these data mean. The most important results are those 

which examine socio-demographic differences in work-family conflict plus those examining work 

demands, work resources, and personal resources that predict work-family conflict. In this regard, it 

appears that the authors have some interesting findings. However, their presentation of analyses and 

results requires editing to improve clarity, accuracy, and consistency. In some cases, it was not clear 

what analyses the authors had conducted and as a result, it was difficult to evaluate the 

appropriateness of the analyses. Forexample:  

 

1. In the section on socio-demographic differences, the authors indicate that they have “controlled all 

variables for socio-demographic differences via ANOVA.” However, the purpose of their analyses in 

this section does not appear to be to “control” for these variables; rather it seems to be to examine the 

relationship of socio-demographic variables to WFC. ANOVA seems appropriate – it appears that 

most of the socio-demographic variables are categorical (gender, partner or no partner, children or no 

children, age also seems broken down into categories, but work experience isn’t in the table so I 

couldn’t tell about it).  

Answer: We changed and clarified this section.  

 

 

 

2. Similarly, in the socio-demographic section, the authors state that “we controlled the predictors of 

work family conflict derived from multivariate analysis for gender differences via ANOVA.” It seems, 

however, that they have examined gender differences in their predictor variables using a multivariate 

ANOVA. Is that correct?  

The authors have also examined gender differences on other socio-demographic variables, but need 

to state that directly and indicate the analyses used.  

Answer: We changed and clarified this section.  
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3. In the section on Associations with Work-Family Conflict, the authors report bivariate correlations 

between WFC and their predictors which is important. They only seem to have examined WFC and 

resources, however, and I think they should also look at WFC and job demands. I also think it would 

be helpful to see bivariate correlations among all predictors to have some indication of 

multicollinearity.  

Answer: We added correlations between WFC and all predictors. In addition, we proved for 

multicollinearity among all predictors, but can falsify this assumption.  

 

4. To examine predictors of work-family conflict, the authors have used a hierarchical regression, 

entering their socio-demographic control variables in the first block and then their variables of interest 

in the following order: personal resources, job demands and then job resources. (Was there a 

particular reason for choosing this order?) This analysis yielded a number of significant findings and I 

believe the authors might work on presenting these findings in a clearer and more consistent manner. 

I think they should point out all significant predictors in their narrative presentation of results.  

Answer: Thank you for this advice: we highlighted all significant predictors in the narrative 

presentation.  

 

5. More information is needed about the regression conducted to test for moderation effects. In 

forming interaction terms, what was used to represent the variables of job demands and job 

resources? Also, I see no evidence that the authors conducted any follow-up analyses to explore the 

nature of significant interactions. Were these conducted?  

Answer: We added information on the variables of job demands and job resources.  

6. Also, some comments on Tables:  

• In Table 2, I wondered why the authors haven’t provided Ms and SDs for all the Working Conditions 

scales. They list only 5 resources in this Table, but Table 4 lists 8 resources that entered the 

regression equation. It seems that descriptive data for all resources should be in Table 2.  

Also in Table 2, I suggest labeling the final variable list as “work-family conflict levels for each medical 

specialty.”  

• In Table 3, again all resources should be included as well as job demands.  

• Finally, I suggest being consistent in the presentation of regression results in Tables 4 and 5.  

 

Answer: We added all the working condition scales in Table 2 and 3. In addition, we changed the 

label into: work-family conflict levels for each medical specialty.  

Discussion  

The discussion includes an overview of the objective of the study and offers a brief review and 

interpretation of some key results. The authors also discuss limitations of their study. Although this 

section makes some good points, there are also some inaccuracies and concerns related to clarity. 

For example:  

1. The authors state in the first paragraph of their discussion that the present study “aimed to discover 

person related and organizational circumstances for WFC and their effects on job associated 

outcomes (e.g., job and life satisfaction).” In fact, this does not seem to be an accurate statement of 

their purpose in that they have not examined outcomes and report no data regarding job and life 

satisfaction.  

Answer: We changed the sentence into: “The present study aimed to discover person related and 

organizational circumstances in relation with WFC”  

 

2. The authors compare their results to Fuss et al. and state that their “results show a significantly 

higher mean score of WFC among German physicians.” They have reported no analyses directly 

comparing their mean WFC scores to those of Fuss et al. so I would caution them about making this 

statement. I think, in fact, the means in the present study are not all that different from the means 

reported by Fuss et al. (76.1 versus 74.2). Further, the standard deviations in both studies are fairly 

large so I would be surprised if these means would be significantly different of statistical test were 
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conducted.  

Answer: We deleted the direct comparison between both study results.  

 

3. The authors discuss their failure to find gender differences in WFC and compare their findings to 

one other study which is good. They should also, however, compare their findings to the other studies 

examining gender differences in WFC among physicians.  

Answer: We added further studies and discussed these study results with regard to our finding.  

 

4. The finding that quantitative work demands predict work-family conflict is one of the key findings in 

this study and I think that the authors could provide a much clearer description of quantitative work 

demands as measured in their study and interpretation of their findings in light of previous research. 

In their present discussion, the authors make a number of statements that are difficult to understand 

in the context of their specific objectives and results (e.g., “comparing statements for experienced 

working conditions in our sample with data of other studies performed in all sorts of work settings in 

Germany, higher scores for …….. “ and “this finding confirms the assumption that work role overload 

through quantitative demands”). I would encourage the authors to rework this section.  

Answer: We modified and changed this section accordingly.  

5. The authors offer a concise summary of key conclusions which, for the most part, is helpful. I do 

think, however, that their first point about high levels of WFC is not well supported because they have 

no norms or data that can serve as a comparison for the levels of WFC found in their sample.  

Answer: We changed the summary of key conclusions. 
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